CENTER for JUDICIAL ACCOUNTABILITY, INC.*

Post Office Box 3002 Southampton, New York 11969 *Tel. (631) 377-3583 Fax (631) 377-3582* *E-Mail: cja@judgewatch.org Website: www.judgewatch.org*

Elena Ruth Sassower, Director

BY FAX: 914-422-1231 (9 pages)

May 11, 2009

Edward P. Dunphy, Corporation Counsel Department of Law City of White Plains 255 Main Street White Plains, New York 10601

- RE: <u>Corruption of the Judicial Appointment Process to White Plains City Court:</u> (1) FOIL request; (2) Pature of the Casefile Evidence of Judge Handburg's Commution in Office
 - (2) Return of the Casefile Evidence of Judge Hansbury's Corruption in Office.

Dear Mr. Dunphy:

Enclosed is my above-entitled self-explanatory letter of today's date to the Mayor, enclosing my signed May 5, 2009 letter to him – to which you are an indicated recipient.

As I have not yet received any response to my April 29th letter to you, other than the May 1st letter you mailed me, apprising me that the "Appointment of City of White Plains Judge J. Brian Hansbury" would be addressed at the Common Council's regular stated May 4th meeting – which I did not receive until <u>after May 4th</u> – please advise as to when your responses to the informational requests and FOIL appeal therein will be forthcoming.

Thank you.

Yours for a quality judiciary,

Eleng Runz Norman

ELENA RUTH SASSOWER, Director Center for Judicial Accountability, Inc. (CJA)

Enclosure

cc: White Plains Mayor Joseph M. Delfino
White Plains Common Council
White Plains Judicial Screening Committee
White Plains City Court Judge Brian Hansbury
White Plains City Court Senior Judge Jo Ann Friia

^{*} **Center for Judicial Accountability, Inc.** (CJA) is a national, non-partisan, non-profit citizens' organization, working to ensure that the processes of judicial selection and discipline are effective and meaningful. Its administrative/corporate office is in White Plains, New York.